36%. Of the reports that recorded race, the most common were white (46%) and black (9%). Hispanic ethnicity was 

recorded in 9% of reports where ethnicity was stated.   

As shown in Appendix C, the most reported events in 2023 were pressure ulcers. Two hundred twenty-one (221) pressure 

ulcers comprised 49% of all 454 adverse events reported. The second most reported events were falls resulting in death or 

serious injury, with 101 reports (22%). Incidents which systems designated for oxygen or other gas to be delivered to a